Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded that there was no necessity
to revise such estimates under Ind AS, other than those required due to application of Ind AS.

  (iii)  De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities
   As per Ind AS 101, an entity should apply the derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, prospectively

for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

   However, an entity may apply the derecognition requirements retrospectively from a date chosen by it if the information
needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was
obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

   The Company has chosen to avail the exception to apply the derecognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from
the date of transition.

FINANCIAL SECTION  | 133

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

 (c) Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS:
  (i) (a) Reconciliation of balance sheet as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

(Rs.  in million)
Note No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  91.04  (31.24)  59.80
Intangible assets  -   -   -
Financial Assets
(i)  Investments 2  15,865.32  12.13  15,877.45
(ii)  Loans 3  4,461.79  (4,455.98)  5.81
(iii)  Other non-current financial assets  186.02  -   186.02
Other tax assets 4,5  -   35.59  35.59
Other non-current assets  62.56  (62.56)  -
Total non-current assets  20,666.73  (4,502.06)  16,164.67
Current assets
Financial assets
(i)  Trade receivables  2.94  -   2.94
(ii)  Cash and cash equivalents  6.60  -   6.60
(iii)  Loans 3  8.33  4,455.98  4,464.31
(iv)  Other financial assets  0.48  -   0.48
Other current assets 5  250.82  (39.86)  210.96
Total current assets  269.17  4,416.12  4,685.29
Total assets  20,935.90  (85.94)  20,849.96
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital 6  162.31  (16.39)  145.92
Other equity 1,2,5,8  3,745.05  (2,954.90)  790.15
Total equity  3,907.36  (2,971.29)  936.07
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i)  Borrowings 5  12,115.82  464.10  12,579.92
(ii)  Other financial liabilities (other than those specified above) 5  199.03  (199.03)  -
Provisions 5  279.94  (275.96)  3.98
Other non-current liabilities 8  11.69  (11.69)  -
Total non-current liabilities  12,606.48  (22.58)  12,583.90
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i)  Borrowings  300.00  -   300.00
(ii)  Trade payables
Total outstanding dues to micro enterprises and small enterprises
Total outstanding dues other than to micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 7.33  7.33

(iii)  Other financial liabilities 5  3,883.62  3,120.27  7,003.89
Provisions 5  212.61  (212.34)  0.27
Other current liabilities  18.50  -   18.50
Total current liabilities  4,422.06  2,907.93  7,329.99
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  20,935.90  (85.94)  20,849.96

 *  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

134 | COFFEE DAY | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

(Rs.  in million)
Note No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  86.35  (29.24)  57.11
Intangible assets  0.09  -   0.09
Financial Assets
(i)  Investments 2  19,965.32  39.44  20,004.76
(ii)  Loans 3  5,213.17  (5,176.36)  36.81
(iii)  Other non-current financial assets  41.06  -   41.06
Other tax assets 4  -   28.22  28.22
Other non-current assets 5  45.73  (44.54)  1.19
Total non-current assets  25,351.72  (5,182.48)  20,169.24
Current assets
Financial assets
(i)  Trade receivables  4.53  -   4.53
(ii)  Cash and cash equivalents  480.24  -   480.24
(iii)  Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  88.95  -   88.95
(iii)  Loans 3  12.60  5,176.36  5,188.96
(iv)  Other financial assets  0.59  -   0.59
Other current assets 5  15.83  (12.38)  3.45
Total current assets  602.74  5,163.98  5,766.72
TOTAL ASSETS  25,954.46  (18.50)  25,935.96
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,060.02  -   2,060.02
Other equity 1,2,5,8  16,763.71  59.51  16,823.22
Total equity  18,823.73  59.51  18,883.24
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings 5  5,230.00  91.86  5,321.86
 - Other financial liabilities 5  413.38  (413.38)  -
Provisions  4.59  -   4.59
Other non-current liabilities 8  13.46  (13.46)  -
Total non-current liabilities  5,661.43  (334.98)  5,326.45
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i)  Trade payables
Total outstanding dues to micro enterprises and small enterprises  -   -   -
Total outstanding dues other than to micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 34.26  -   34.26

- Other financial liabilities 2, 5  1,183.76  494.44  1,678.20
Provisions 5  237.71  (237.47)  0.24
Other current liabilities  13.57  -   13.57
Total current liabilities  1,469.30  256.97  1,726.27
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  25,954.46  (18.50)  25,935.96

 (b)  Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 31 March 2016

 *  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

FINANCIAL SECTION  | 135

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

(Rs.  in million)
Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME
Revenue from operations 2  487.20  15.89  503.09
Other income  101.45  -   101.45
Total income  588.65  15.89  604.54
EXPENSES
Purchase of stock in trade  207.06  -   207.06
Employee benefits expense 7  58.80  0.32  59.12
Finance costs 5  1,256.06  421.65  1,677.71
Depreciation and amortization expense 1  6.66  (1.98)  4.68
Other expenses 8  165.24  (1.77)  163.47
Total expenses  1,693.82  418.22  2,112.04
Loss before tax   (1,105.17)  (402.33)  (1,507.50)
Tax expense  -   -   -
Loss after tax  (1,105.17)  (402.33)  (1,507.50)
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/ (losses) 7  -   0.32  0.32
Other comprehensive income for the period  -   0.32  0.32
Total Comprehensive Income for the period  (1,105.17)  (402.01)  (1,507.18)

(Rs.  in million)
Particulars Note No. 31 March 2016 1 April 2015
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 18,823.73 3,907.36
Adjustments:
Equity portion of redeemable and compulsory convertible preference

shares classified as financial liability

6  -   (16.38)

Amortisation of finance cost under effective interest method 5  50.68  (2,944.12)
Reversal of straight lining of rental expense to the extent of structured

escalation which is in line with expected general inflation

8  13.46  11.69

Fair valuation impact of Building classified under Property, plant and equipment 1  (31.24)  (31.24)

[…]

*  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

136 | COFFEE DAY | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

(Rs.  in million)
Particulars Notes to first-time

adoption
31 March 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP (1,105.17)
Financial gurantee commission income 2  15.89
Actuarial loss of defined benefit obligation - Gratuity (net of tax) 7  (0.32)
Amortisation of finance cost under effective interest method 5  (421.65)
Decrease in depreciation consequent to adoption of deemed cost model for property,

plant and equipment

1  1.98

Reversal of straight lining of rental expense to the extent of structured escalation which is in

line with expected general inflation

8  1.77

Tax effects of adjustments  -
Total adjustments  (402.33)
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  (1,507.50)
Other comprehensive income 7  0.32
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  (1,507.17)

 (iv)  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

 (v)  Adjustments to the statement of cash flows:
(Rs.  in million)

Particulars For the year ended 31 March 2016
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  413.74  (144.97)  268.77
Net cash flow from investing activities  (4,102.19)  56.02  (4,046.17)
Net cash flow from financing activities  4,251.04  -   4,251.04
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  562.59  (88.95)  473.64
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015  6.60  -   6.60
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016  569.19  (88.95)  480.24

 *  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform with Ind AS.

 The adjustment is on account of fixed deposits as at 31 March 2016 amounting to Rs.88.95 million classified under cash and cash
equivalents under previous GAAP which is classified under balances other than cash and cash equivalents under Ind AS.

 (d) Notes to explanation of transition to Ind AS
  1)  Fair valuation of property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets
   The Company has elected to measure building at fair value at the date of transition to Ind AS. Hence at the date of

transition to Ind AS, a decrease of Rs.31.24 million (31 March 2016: Rs.29.24 million) was recognised in property, plant and